2023 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 78

BY REPRESENTATIVES SCHEXNAYDER AND MINCEY AND SENATOR LAMBERT

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the French Settlement High School softball team on winning the Louisiana

High School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division IV state championship.

WHEREAS, the French Settlement High School softball team captured the 2023

Non-Select Division IV state title by defeating Montgomery High School, 3-1, in the

championship game held at Frasch Park in Sulphur, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, French Settlement was led by the team's star eighth-grade pitcher,

Malloy Miles, who allowed just four hits and struck out nine batters to earn the MVP honors;

Head Coach Blake West also played a crucial role in preparing the team throughout the

season; and

WHEREAS, French Settlement also received important offensive contributions from

Ava Acosta, Brooke Dupuy, Laney Wilson, and Ramsie McMorris; and

WHEREAS, the French Settlement High School softball team is most deserving of

the highest recognition for winning the school's first state softball title since 1999.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend the French Settlement High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High

School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division IV state championship and does

hereby extend sincerest wishes that the team continue its incredible work and always strive

for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE